

SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

JAVIER AGUILA, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

DOUG DUCEY, in his official capacity as the Governor of the State of Arizona; THE ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES; and THE ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF LIQUOR LICENSES AND CONTROL,

Appellees.

Case No. CV-20-0335-PR

Court of Appeals Case No. 1 CA-CV
20-0598

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CV2020-010282

Appellants' Opening Brief

Ilan Wurman (#034974)
Sandra Day O'Connor College of Law*
Arizona State University
MC 9520
111 E. Taylor St.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(480) 965-2245
ilan.wurman@asu.edu

Attorney for Appellants

*Affiliation provided for identification purposes only.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
a. The Governor’s executive orders.....	7
b. The ADHS “guidelines.”.....	9
c. The October 8 preliminary injunction hearing.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	12
ARGUMENT	12
I. Financial harm is irreparable if damages are not available.....	16
II. If the Governor’s interpretation of A.R.S. § 26-303(E) is correct, then the statute violates the nondelegation doctrine.....	18
a. The scope of the Governor’s powers under his interpretation.....	21
b. The statute would delegate power over “important subjects,” including a broad range of private conduct, without specific authorization and without sufficiently precise standards.....	28
1. Historical examples.....	29
2. The meaning of “legislative power.”	31
3. Judicial precedents.....	33
III. The constitutional question can be avoided because A.R.S. § 26- 303(E) is best read as relating to official conduct only, precluding the Governor’s executive orders.....	41

IV.	The rational basis test does not apply to an executive acting alone, nor to privileges or immunities clause claims.	44
a.	The rational basis test historically applied to actions of a state legislature, not to governmental actors exercising power delegated by the legislature.	45
b.	The rational basis test applies only to substantive due process claims, not to claims involving express constitutional prohibitions.	48
V.	Plaintiffs have shown a likelihood of success on their discrimination claim when the correct legal standard is applied.....	52
	NOTICE UNDER RULE 21(A)	56
	CONCLUSION.....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	59
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	38
<i>Arnold v. Arizona Dep’t of Health Servs.</i> , 160 Ariz. 593 (1989)	57
<i>Christakis v. Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 5408424 (Ariz. Ct. App. Oct. 22, 2014)	18
<i>City of Chicago v. Rumpff</i> , 45 Ill. 90 (1867)	51
<i>City of Tucson v. Rineer</i> , 193 Ariz. 160 (Ct. App. 1998).....	47
<i>City of Tucson v. Stewart</i> , 45 Ariz. 36 (1935)	47
<i>Coleman v. Mesa</i> , 230 Ariz. 352 (2012)	48
<i>Dabrowski v. Bartlett</i> , 246 Ariz. 504 (Ct. App. 2019).....	7
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	28, 33
<i>Donohue v. Paterson</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 306 (N.D.N.Y. 2010)	18
<i>Gila Meat Co. v. State</i> , 35 Ariz. 194 (1929)	48
<i>Globe Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Bd. of Health of City of Globe</i> , 20 Ariz. 208 (1919)	35, 36, 46

<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	20, 28, 33
<i>In re Certified Questions From United States Dist. Court , W. Dist. of Michigan, S. Div.</i> ,2020 WL 5877599 (Mich. Oct. 2, 2020).....	36, 37
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	27
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	19
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	30
<i>Killingsworth v. W. Way Motors, Inc.</i> , 87 Ariz. 74 (1959)	48, 49
<i>Kromko v. City of Tucson</i> , 202 Ariz. 499 (Ct. App. 2002).....	13
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	50
<i>McCarthy W. Constructors, Inc. v. Phx. Resort Corp.</i> , 169 Ariz. 520 (Ct. App. 1991).....	13
<i>Mitchell v. Cuomo</i> , 748 F.2d 804 (2d Cir. 1984)	18
<i>Sec. Pest & Termite Sys. of S. Arizona, Inc. v. Reyelts</i> , 2015 WL 2381253 (Ariz. Ct. App. May 14, 2015).....	18
<i>Shoen v. Shoen</i> , 167 Ariz. 58 (Ct. App. 1990).....	13, 18
<i>Slayton v. Shumway</i> , 166 Ariz. 87 (1990)	41

<i>Smith v. Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Comm’n</i> , 212 Ariz. 407 (2006)	13
<i>State v. Arizona Mines Supply Co.</i> , 107 Ariz. 199 (1971)	19
<i>State v. Marana Plantations</i> , 75 Ariz. 111 (1953)	19, 33, 34, 40
<i>The Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1873)	50
<i>TP Racing, L.L.P. v. Simms</i> , 232 Ariz. 489 (Ct. App. 2013).....	13
<i>Valley Med. Specialists v. Farber</i> , 194 Ariz. 363 (1999)	13
<i>Walsh v. River Rouge</i> , 385 Mich. 623 (1971)	37
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1 (1825)	20
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	19, 38
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	45, 46

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983	17
A.R.S. § 26-301(11).....	22, 26
A.R.S. § 26-301(13).....	23
A.R.S. § 26-301(14).....	4, 23, 26
A.R.S. § 26-301(15).....	4, 21, 25, 42

A.R.S. § 26-301(6).....	22
A.R.S. § 26-303(E)	passim
A.R.S. § 26-303(E)(1).....	passim
A.R.S. § 26-303(E)(2).....	4, 22, 23, 41
A.R.S. § 26-303(F).....	27
A.R.S. § 26-311(B)	30
A.R.S. § 36-136(H).....	40
A.R.S. § 36-624.....	43
A.R.S. § 36-787(A).....	43
A.R.S. § 36-787(B)	43
A.R.S. § 36-787(C)	44
A.R.S. § 36-788.....	44
A.R.S. § 36-789.....	44
A.R.S. § 41-1026.....	40
Steamboat Act, 10 Stat. 61 (Aug. 30, 1852).....	29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 C. Wright & A. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> , § 2948 (1973).....	18
Comment, <i>Equitable Attorney’s Fees to Public Interest Litigants in Arizona</i> , 1984 Ariz. St. L.J. 539.....	57
Gerald Gunther, <i>In Search of Evolving Doctrine on a Changing Court: A Model for a Newer Equal Protection</i> , 86 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1972).....	52

Gov. Doug Ducey, Press Conference, at 0:10:39–59, 0:20:55–21:01 (July 16, 2020), https://azgovernor.gov/video	26
Ilan Wurman, <i>Nondelegation at the Founding</i> , 130 Yale L.J. (forthcoming 2021), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3559867	32
Ilan Wurman, <i>The Origins of Substantive Due Process</i> , 87 U. Chi. L. Rev. 815 (2020).....	46, 47, 50
Ilan Wurman, <i>The Second Founding: An Introduction to the Fourteenth Amendment</i> (2020).....	45, 50
James Madison, <i>The Report of 1800</i> , in 17 <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> 303 (David B. Mattern, J. C. A. Stagg, Jeanne K. Cross & Susan Holbrook Perdue eds., 1991).....	32
John F. Dillon, <i>Treatise on the Law of Municipal Corporations</i> (1872).....	48
Julia Martinez, “Great Smog of London,” <i>Encyclopedia Britannica</i> (Nov. 28, 2020), https://www.britannica.com/event/Great-Smog-of-London	43
Philip Hamburger, <i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</i> (2014).....	28, 33
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> (1868)	46
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Ariz. Const. art. 2, § 13	5, 44
Ariz. Const. art. 3	12, 31
Ariz. Const. art. 4.....	12
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	50
